
cityofnovi,org

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item 3
August 11, 2008

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction contract for the Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater
Detention Basin Improvements projeGt to Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc" the lowest qualified bidder,
in the amount of $382,977.15.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering

CITY MANAGERAPPROV~·

~ENDITURE REQUIRED $214,316.33 (Taft Basin)
$168,660.83 (Bishop Basin)

AMOUNT BUDGETED $173,000 (Taft Basin)
$122,000 (Bishop Basin)
Both projects are offset by 50% grant match for
eliaible components UP to $202,500

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.009 (Taft Basin)

210-211.00-865.132 (Bishop Basin)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City of Novi was awarded a 50% matching federal grant through the Rouge River National Wet
Weather Demonstration Project for imprOVing the Taft and Bishop regional stormwater detention
basins (see attached location map). The Phase II Storm Water Master Plan completed in 2006
recommended that five regional basins rated as "high priority" be improved within two years ­
primarily because they provide limited attenuation of flow during storm events, especially storms
with durations and intensities that occur with a relatively high frequency. The project will include
the retrofitting of the outlet control structures at both basins to provide attenuation at high
frequency events (i.e., 1, 2, and 10-year storms) to reduce the bank full flows which cause stream
bank erosion. The engineering firm for this project is Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment (OHM).

Three bids were received and opened on July 23, 2008 following a public bid solicitation period.
The low bidder is Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc. Anglin's bid is recommended as being in the best
interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Anglin has complied with all requirements of the bidding
instructions) and it is the lowest price. (OHM's award recommendation letter dated July 30, 2008 is
attached). A summary of the three bids is as follows:

IComvanv Bid Amount
Anglin Civil Constructors $382,977.15
ABC PavinQ Co. $450,197.00
Pamar Enterprises $629,303.00

Anglin has satisfactorily completed several city projects in the past, inclUding such recent project
as the Walled Lake Diversion Sewer and Haggerty Detention Basin. Construction is scheduled to
begin in August 2008 and will be completed in November 2008.



RECOMMENDED ACTION: ApprevaltoallVardaconstruotiQncon~r..ctforlheBishop and Taft Regional
StermllVater Detentien Basin Improvements project to An!!llill Qivil Constructors, Inc" the IOllVest
qualified bidder,in the ameunt ef$382,977.15.

t 2 ¥ N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Capello
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Gatt

.

t~" !2> !¥ N
Council Member Maraolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



July 30, 2008

Mr. Brian Coburn, PE
CITY OF NOVI
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

OHM
Engineerinfj Advisors

Regarding: Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvements
Letter of Recommendation

Dear Mr. Coburn:

On July 23, 200t! at 3:00 pm, bids were received for the above referenced project. We received a total of
three bids. The results for the bids are as follows:

I Contractor Total Bid Amount

Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc. $382,977.15

ABC Paving Company $450,197.00

Pamar Enterprises, Inc. $629,303.00

Our Engineer's Opinion of Cost for this project was $451,950.00. The project scope under the Contract
consists of furnishing all materials, equipment, and labor necessary to rehabilitate the Taft and Bishop
regional detention basins including replacing/modifying the outlet structures, re-grading and replanting
the detention basins as well as all necessary restoration in accordance with the plans and specifications.

Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc. out of Novi, Michigan is the apparent low bidder on this project. They
have 18 years of experience and have a bonding capacity of $20,000,000. In general, they have received
satisfactory recommendations from references that have them currently under contract or who have
worked with them recently. Based on our findings, we recommend award of this contract to Anglin Civil
Constructors, Inc in the amount of $382,977.15 based on the bid unit prices.

Digital files of this letter and a corrected, detailed bid tabulation have been emailed to your office. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,
ORCHARD, HILTZ, & McCLIMENT, INC.

'~J), ~Vv>a HI\
Ronald A. Cavallaro, Jr., P.E.

Ce. Rob Hayes, City or Nov!
Tim Kuhns, OHM

Enclosure: Bid tab

P:\O 126J}165\OJ 630S0() IO_Taft_BisllOp_Rcgi.omll_.Basin_Rclfofit'-EWIW\ Bid RccOlnmcndation - Taft&IJi:->hop.doc

!Ii/vane/Iii! COli !l?11mities :i,'!()()O l'iVfl\Ollti1 HoacJ i Livonia. ivlichiqan ·'I[J 1;)0

p. (/:\<1) ;)n··(')(l1 i L (1:3<\) !:i22·G4?!
'::\.'/vI.ohrll··adl/is()(~> com



Tabulation for Bids Received on Wednesday, July 23, 2008 @ 3:00 pm
Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvements
City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan

OHM Job No.: 0163-08-0100

Anglin Civil Constructors
42750 Grand River Ave.
Novi, MI 48375

ABC Paving Company
2650 Van Horn Rd.
Trenton, MI 48183

Pamar Enterprises, Inc.
58021 Gratiot Ave.
New Haven, MI 48048

Phone: 248.380.7860 Phone: 734.6762020 Phone: 586 749.8593
Item Estimated Unit Unit Unit
No, DescriEtion Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

1) Mobilization, max. $15,000 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
2) Audio Video Survey 1 LS $1,81125 $1,81125 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
3) Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control 1 LS $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
4) Traffic Maintenance and Control 1 LS $5,750.00 $5,750.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
5) Remove Storm Sewer, 42" diameter 100 LF $46.00 $4,600.00 $14.65 $1,465.00 $2.00 $200.00
6) Remove Outlet Control Structure 2 EA $2,875.00 $5,750.00 $1,900.00 $3,800.00 $500.00 $1,000.00
7) Taft Basin Earthwork 1 LS $26,335.00 $26,335.00 $165,000.00 $165,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
8) Bishop Basin Earthwork 1 LS $60,592.00 $60,592.00 $37,000.00 $37,000.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00
9) Maintain Stream Flow 2 EA $11,250.00 $22,500.00 $17,400.00 $34,800.00 $45,000.00 $90,000.00

10) 42" C76, Class IV Storm Sewer 35 LF $195.50 $6,842.50 $135.00 $4,725.00 $200.00 $7,000.00
11 ) Salvage and Reinstall Culvert End Section, Concrete 24" 1 EA $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
12) 6' x 6' Outlet Control Structure @ Bishop Basin 1 EA $19,608.00 $19,608.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
13) Outlet Structure Modifications @ Taft Basin 1 EA $5,750.00 $5,750.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00
14) 6' Diameter Storm Manhole 1 EA $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
15) Turf Paver Access Drive 500 SF $18,40 $9,200.00 $18.00 $9,000.00 $17.05 $8,525.00
16) Concrete Sidewalk, 6" 2400 SF $6.33 $15,192.00 $5.75 $13,800.00 $325 $7,800.00
17) Deciduous Tree 12 EA $632.50 $7,590.00 $356.00 $4,272.00 $501.00 $6,012.00
18) Bareroot Shrub, 24-36 inch 190 EA $9.66 $1,835.40 $48.00 $9,120.00 $31.00 $5,890.00
19) Plant Plug 1600 EA $4.31 $6,896.00 $4.75 $7,600.00 $5.86 $9,376.00
20) Habitat Structures, Whole Tree 2 EA $2,875.00 $5,750.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00
21) Taft Basin Restoration & Seeding 1 LS $8,970.00 $8,970.00 $16,700.00 $16,700.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
22) Bishop Basin Restoration & Seeding 1 LS $2,530.00 $2,530.00 $8,640.00 $8,640.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00
23) Taft Basin Embankment Heavy Rip Rap 3500 SY $36.80 $128,800.00 $225 $7,875.00 $20.00 $70,000.00
24) Project Cleanup, $5,000 minimum 1 LS $5,750.00 $5,750.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
25) Materials Testing Allowance 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

TOTAL BID AMOUNT $382,977.15 $450,197.00 $629,303.00

CORRECTIONS
1 Anglin line 16 multiplication error
2 Anglin line 19 multiplication error
3

4

C:IDocuments and SetlingslbcoburnlLocal SetlingslTemporary Internet FileslOLK451[novi bid tab (2).xls]bidtab

Prepared by: OHM Page 1 of 1 07/31/2008



I
twEl,.\laQm;HI\~I'!;U;:Z:-', ', '"

~~

;"

••• ,_~: .0

OHM';;~
'~-'.:- :.:":- Cn.:Iln~nl\tl Att\';~"'m

".' : ,". ", -' ..

..-.,

",,...
; -~:,,-.

<c"

'.",'"'.",-".,"

.>' ....

,~tl~~
··,(!<::~t~~'J~~~i~;?"'" ,', '

"L '"",MiinICipaIBoiir\tlilry,
~"'~I."'''i··"?'''':· ::. ,";: .::" ", "." .. ; , . -.... :-.

I

IGi'1G~~~f~

fl

~
~

ti
H
1~

£j

!tt~.

~l'~

..,-:;
',,;

,'

- '''''''0

~
--' ,::' '~ ~ 1

1S9J:; i

/~3r,.
."

\:::.::; "
".,

': "-.
"',_ "i

::i

""_' '"1.

"

'': ~-
"~ "'

""

!I L:""'''O~':i'..
il ~~CQ- '"I - ,'- ','.....~_.....~ •.. > -,--,

~

vj

U\

'~;.;~ ~

~
.;~~

/



Wayne County
DepadmentofEnvironmellt
Watetshed ManagenlentDivision

MEMORANDUM
Kill"!·GibetlKlJl,

AlH.s.l.lceo.fR.o.Il... ge.•.c.·.om.m~,~~V
!'I'QlIi: Kelly C,we,. Di(ec!o!' '''!i-X_Y
Rc: ROUlid VIIISllTlgl'RnfPI-ognllll

RnlJigll Rivcl'Natimlal Wet W~al!ler DcntOnstrlll!oll Prlljeet
Zl JlIlllJ:!J'l),

WllYllC.(;OIl.l1tyls veryplcBsed.to aImOllnce the recollllllendll'kms for projeclslo receinfimdlnll
I.IIlderlhll ROllge vm SllbSl'llJltl'I'Qgram of!he Rouge Rivcr Nll\!Olllll Wet Wel1ltherDlJilllllllSltlllkm
·l:\~l GCI (Rl>llp;e .Pl'oje{)!),

1'heRoMudYf/1Jl(otlcYi'idf(il,ltiltAwlilcibllit)' (NOA)w~s J'l111111clzed Oil March 16.ZOO? a!t¢r review
by AACTel)bmc~1 CorlttlllU¢¢, I'mpos$ls WeICTlJooiwd oJIJI.1ay 14, 2007 liS follows:

1_ I~Ollll d VIn-PlIrt A: TJ1iSl)1tr1 Is for ~~tiilitill<1rela~ed to Milito! ofcomhiiled UNI",r overflows
(GSO.) alld salljlr'tJ~$wer bVlll'fll:l"'i$ (8$Os) 1o.'!heRqll,!l:~:RiYer, The target a.llocalirlllofgralll
funding for Rrllll'ld VJ.l.I·Pmi A W~$ $llQO,Ol)(l(S :2,OOMPOUI l?talpIQjectcosIS), The,e were
lwo proposals mcciv()Q hy till' Q>UUI)'uIllJ\1r tllls pItrl: (1),$3,059,490 in lolal proje'JI oos!s
(81.,223,796 federal; SI,8355941oc'lhhll,e).

z_ Round Vm-l?3rl Ht Thispari is Ih'llotivitie$flllated 10 lhere,~potl;sJbl1itl"'BUllde( Ihe.MDEQ
Sloml Wale, General Permit md IO$llte!l 'i!1fllllll illeRougeRiver Watcrsh;;;d. Th~ lal!l$1
alloca!ioll (I f gnllli ibnding fhr.Ronml VlIi:-PlItt..l;l",as.~· 1,300,000($Z,{)~Q,O(l?i!l!ot~1 Pl'OJeA;:l
cosls). TJlere wer/l2lJ proposals ~ooejYed byll\/l(:Ollllly um:lerlhis plitt for $3,808,309 ill mtal
proJcclMS!S ($ l,llfi:Mj78f"d"ral; SI,944,431 local share).

';rbi'ijrOposalsw~rC' ir<'vle\ve~ by<tfive p",rsOJl SG!ectl!m commilte" b~llooOJ] C,nterill rublisJled jll the,
NGA, Tile lll¢!lcl;ed lllble$ j:ll'C$Cll! thc recommt;l1d ilUQ-ns for Ilwar\ls undor lltl,> Rotmd VmStlbgl'ltllt
pmgrnm. UnderP~rtA (CSO/SSO control), thew wm-e twoprojccls awa:rrled flllltl1llg, UI1.detPIll'1B
(SlormWlIlel-fVilal<JrslledManag0mel1l). there were 12projects awarded funding, tllt1l>epR!lG\1wme
rccomlncilded for llmdinll pelldJlljlagretlllClllbylhc agencyto I'cqull-cdellangcs io.l1lld~iiditlo!l$l;fn

.!he scoIlCOi'fWOliclllld o.lldget!Qr lheprojcet. The requited e!Ulllge$ and eOli,lftiol'lll'willolJdlsc\lsscd
wiU, tI,,, agena),allllcprojeritstlll'Lupmee:!iJlg. TIlt) projoots recmnmeml(l;dJ()ri1-t~drllg am pending
appl'l>'Ial ofWaylieC()lmly ('Alll1!l1ls~km,

10i addltfol'l,\Vil)!Ue County amicipates !!la13dditionllll~(jllgc JPmject ftmding will heil.Vl1ill,bfe tor
ARC llctivities dllrJog 200$.



RiJlIgo Riverl'lalhJ!I;l1 WetW~ltt!l.el> DCmQllstl·llti~ll.l'roject

Prtljefitli ReclllliJllelulef!l(}I'FlltllffHf.{ .
Ic!,Olllld VlIt t>,rrt A Federal Grallis for (3S01SS0 Oll:.tltl>ol Projects

Project
beserl lloll

:NbtW1dilJ({j<f. VA1ltiiY {RIjU\@~¥ \f~ljj.'t ~~UIt!:1'

's ".""12Vlllv.IJ"~ P,oj.d

PrtlvO:$l)ls$~}}J'ri,jttedi't1ay 'J~i~ '2007
C:sO'tlt~~~l!4~¢iJ :$F,Wiljf,OWn;Qw

SS()~Si®~tlWr.i $,tl'ii::\f'r;r"'N11.:tw
S\V .e SI~ITti W:w[-:r

• lillre
$39S,1~1

NOTE',; These projects are l'ccolUllmIlt!<i(llOt fll.udlllgp<\llding ;l.grrelll'eni by till!
IlgWey to n~'lnil"Jlfl ill!'lllge,~ IOllud\i:l'llldillO;lS ott ~ltcse!lpi;lof'f~'orl\null Iludget l'ol'tuc
l!l'oJecl. Til.,; :rC{,llrll"cd! d,lflugCS lllHhlllldltions wHllJt!cIUscusscd 'f','l.tll tlicligoncl' al
Ih.e,pr(ljc~,Utill!'IUPmeeting. TlIe»rojed:l reCOlllmel1ile,1 foj' fultdiugl>r¢pclllling Oil
nppro\'slofWaynll COllo!y ComllllsslmJ.



Rouge Rivt~r Natiollal Wet Wcatbllr Demollslr'l!i<J!I ProJ!!",t
Projects ReCfJlflflllmdcrajiJr FWlIllug

Rl,Il!ll.d VUI-ParfD Federal tirnnts f(lr StOWI WArel' GClllll'all'ermil Activities

Lead
A ellc

SOli~hO.ilrlMt1, CQ_U~1ty Wil!¢t'
AuUwctjy

-.~---I-

(fiIy ofNoY'f I

f:'Wll!·~lli o{.?""'n.ld T9-;'I4"Mu

f'\V!ll(J.-C~ r-', No"''I1illo ,wp

'ti;1!:}" •• '

'CS(WC~~i~lljd S6,·.,'i;'tO..,4itflQW
$~S~nN:;ir:{$¢wc~ OV'1'-Tftr.}W

SW""'~Qrm'WJ!~l:~

l'mjcct
))~crllth:lll:

SH4Mil

~-------'~-r' -----~
Rl0QtM~llJ~f;n, ~flti'O~~ 'fQr \ViJ!J;( (Y.J;)~ty

fo't:pro~'mmi&1fl~$

i'l6Tl~: Tlu!slI: }ll'ojeC!ll lire recommended for .fUndlng lll!lldlllg agreemcnt by tb.c
agency to required clHllIges to and cOlldltlolls 011 tll.escop-c ofwork and hUdgetfor I,lle
project. Tll.c reqllll'cd CU:tllgcS and conditlQillSl'i,m be discussed with the agellcy at
Ille pl-ojeet slarlnl;! lJ1("ei!llg, '('ite pl'ojeet$ l'eCa1l1mellded for fllmlillg nre pending Ill!
uppro,'al ofWaj'1lc County COllImlsslon.


